

No. 23-1270

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PIERRE RILEY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE JUAN E. MÉNDEZ,  
FORMER U.N. SPECIAL RAPPOREUR ON  
TORTURE, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

MARYANN T. ALMEIDA

ERWIN RESCHKE

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP

920 Fifth Avenue

Suite 3300

Seattle, WA 98104

DAVID M. GOSSETT

*Counsel of Record*

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP

1301 K Street NW

Suite 500 East

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 973-4200

davidgossett@dwt.com

---

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

LEGAL PRINTERS LLC • Washington, DC • 202-747-2400 • legalprinters.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE CONVENTION AGAINST TORTURE IMPOSES AN ABSOLUTE DUTY NOT TO RETURN A PERSON TO A STATE WHERE THEY ARE LIKELY TO BE TORTURED. ....	4
A. The international community was not writing on a blank slate in negotiating CAT .....	5
B. Article 3’s non-refoulement obligation is unique because it is absolute. ....	7
C. The United States’ ratification and execution of CAT confirms its commitment to non-refoulement. ....	8
II. TO COMPLY WITH ITS INTERNATIONAL LAW OBLIGATIONS UNDER ARTICLE 3 OF CAT, THE UNITED STATES MUST PROVIDE IMPARTIAL AND INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF REFOULEMENT DETERMINATIONS. ....	11
A. The Court must construe the INA consistent with the United States’ treaty obligations. ....	11

- B. The principle of non-refoulement requires states to afford noncitizens with an opportunity to seek independent and impartial review of their refoulement determinations. ....12
  - 1. The Committee Against Torture’s authoritative interpretations of Article 3 call for signatory states to provide noncitizens with the ability to seek review of their refoulement determinations. .... 13
  - 2. The non-refoulement obligations Article 3 built upon likewise require states to provide impartial and independent review. .... 16
- C. The Fourth Circuit’s interpretation of “final order of removal” in Section 242(b)(1) of the INA undermines CAT’s absolute protection against refoulement.....17
- CONCLUSION.....19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Argueta-Hernandez v. Garland</i> , 87 F.4th 698 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	19
<i>Arostegui-Maldonado v. Garland</i> , 75 F.4th 1132 (10th Cir. 2023) .....	19
<i>Bhaktibhai-Patel v. Garland</i> , 32 F.4th 180 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	18
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	12
<i>F.J.AP. v. Garland</i> , 94 F.4th 620 (7th Cir. 2024) .....	19
<i>Kolov v. Garland</i> , 78 F.4th 911 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	19
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	11
<i>Murray v. The Charming Betsy</i> , 2 Cranch 64, 2 L.Ed. 208 (1804).....	12
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006).....	12
<i>Wanjiru v. Holder</i> , 705 F.3d 258 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982) .....	12

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681 .....	10, 11
§ 2242(a), <i>codified at</i> 8 U.S.C. § 1231 Note.....	10
§ 2242(d), <i>codified at</i> 8 U.S.C. § 1252 Note.....	11
Immigration and Nationality Act.....	1, 3, 4, 11, 12, 18
§242(b)(1), <i>codified at</i> 8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(1).....	3, 4, 11, 18, 19

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

136 CONG. REC S36,007.....	8, 10, 19
<i>Agiza v. Sweden</i> , ¶¶ 2.1–2.10, U.N. Doc. CAT/ C/34/D/233/2003 (May 24, 2005), <a href="https://www.refworld.org/jurisprudence/caselaw/cat/2005/en/36673">https://www.refworld.org/jurisprudence/caselaw/cat/2005/en/36673</a> .....	15
<i>Altun v. Germany</i> , App. No. 103008/83, 36 Eur. Comm’n H.R. Dec. & Rep. 231-32 (1984).....	7
<i>Arana v. France</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/23/D/63/1997 (June 5, 2000), <a href="https://www.refworld.org/jurisprudence/caselaw/cat/2000/en/36532">https://www.refworld.org/jurisprudence/caselaw/cat/2000/en/36532</a> .....	15
TRENT BUATTE, <i>The Convention against Torture and Non-Refoulement in U.S. Courts</i> , 35 GEO. IMMIGR. L.J. 701 (2021).....	8

Herman Burgers & Hans Danelius, THE UNITED NATIONS CONVENTION AGAINST TORTURE: A HANDBOOK ON THE CONVENTION AGAINST TORTURE AND OTHER CRUEL, INHUMAN OR DEGRADING TREATMENT OR PUNISHMENT (1988).....	6
Convention Against Torture & Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, S. Exec. Rep. No. 101-30 (1990) .....	9
Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 19 U.S.T. 6223, 189 U.N.T.S. 137.....	5
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms art. 3, Sept. 3, 1953, 213 U.N.T.S. 222.....	7
G.A. Res. 32/62 (Dec. 8, 1977).....	5
G.A. Res. 39/46 Convention Against Torture & Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment (Dec. 10, 1984). .....	2
G.A. Res. 217A (III) (Dec. 10, 1948) .....	6
G.A. Res. 2200A (XXI), (Dec. 16, 1966) .....	6
G.A. Res. 3452 (XXX) (Dec. 9, 1975).....	6
<i>Gaberamadhien v. France</i> , App. No. 25389/05.....	17
<i>Jabari v. Turkey</i> , App. No. 40035/98.....	17

Manfred Nowak, et al., THE UNITED NATIONS CONVENTION AGAINST TORTURE AND ITS OPTIONAL PROTOCOL: A COMMENTARY (2d. ed. 2019).....	4, 6
Protocol 11 to the European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms Nov. 22, 1984, E.T.S. No. 155 (1994).....	17
President Reagan, <i>Message to the Senate Transmitting the Convention Against Torture and Inhuman Treatment or Punishment</i> (May 20, 1988) .....	9
<i>Slepčik v. Netherlands</i> , App. No. 30913/96, Eur. Comm'n H.R. (1996). .....	7
U.N. Comm. Against Torture, <i>Concluding Observations on the Combined Fifth and Sixth Periodic Reports of Greece</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/GRG/CO/5-6 (June 27, 2012).....	14
U.N. Comm. Against Torture, <i>Concluding Observations on the Combined Fifth and Sixth Periodic Reports of Italy</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/ITA/CO/5-6 (Dec. 18, 2017) .....	14
U.N. Comm. Against Torture, <i>Rules of Procedure</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/3/Rev.7 (July 5, 2023) .....	13, 14

- U.N. Convention Against Torture &  
Other Cruel, Inhuman, or  
Degrading Treatment or  
Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, S.  
Treaty Doc. No. 100-20, 1465  
U.N.T.S. 85 ..... 2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 11
- UNHCR, Joint Statement – UDHR70  
(June 26 2018), <https://www.ohchr.org/en/statements/2019/03/26-june-joint-statement-udhr70>; ..... 4
- UNHCR, Note on the Principle of Non-  
Refoulement (Nov. 1997), <https://www.refworld.org/policy/legalguidance/unhcr/1997/en/36258>; ..... 17
- David Weissbrodt & Isabel Hortreiter,  
*The Principle of Non-Refoulement:  
Article 3 of the Convention Against  
Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman  
or Degrading Treatment or  
Punishment in Comparison with the  
Non-Refoulement Provisions of  
Other International Human Rights  
Treaties*, 5 BUFF. HUM. RTS. L. REV.  
1 (1999)..... 5, 8
